
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit Committee 
 
Monday, 21st March, 2011 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies for Absence    

 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any 
Personal/Prejudicial Interests they may have to 
disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under 
consideration on the Agenda 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on the 24 January 2011   ( 1 - 6) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the Chair.  
 
4. Risk Management Report   ( 7 - 24) 

 
5. Overview of the implementation of International 

Financial Reporting Standards   
 

 Oral report.  
 
6. Revision and Consolidation of the Accounts and 

Audit Regulations 2003   
 

 Oral report.  
 
7. Internal Audit Progress Report   ( 25 - 34) 

 
8. Audit Plan 2011/12   ( 35 - 50) 

 
9. Internal/external audit protocol   ( 51 - 56) 

 
10. Audit Commission - Progress report   ( 57 - 64) 

 
11. Audit Commission - Certification of claims and 

returns annual report   
( 65 - 76) 

 
12. Urgent Business    



 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.  

 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held 
on Monday 27 June 2011 at 2.00 p.m. in Cabinet Room 
B, County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



  

Lancashire County Council  
Audit Committee 
 
Monday 24 January 2011 
  
Minutes 
 
Present: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Beryl Rhodes – LCDL head of finance and HR (Item 3) 
Habib Patel, head of strategic partnerships and performance (Item 4)  
Mike Jensen – head of treasury management and the pension fund (Item 5) 
George Graham – assistant director of finance (Item 6) 
Roy Jones - assistant county secretary  
Ruth Lowry – head of internal audit (Items 7, 8 & 9) 
Ian Rushworth – principal auditor (Item 9)  
Andy Fox – principal auditor 
Rachel Tanner – principal auditor 
Clive Portman - district auditor, Audit Commission (Items 10 & 11) 
Bernard Noblett deputy director, LCCG (Item 8) 
Dawn Butterfield, head of commissioning, ACS (Item 8) 
Camilla Hardy, acting head of personal social care, ACS (Item 8) 
 
 
Item 1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
 
County Councillors S Chapman, M Parkinson and D Westley declared a 
personal interest in item 11 as members of the Lancashire County Council 
Pension Fund. 
 
County Councillor Michael Welsh declared a personal interest in item 4 as 
Chairman of Lancashire County Developments Limited. 
 
County Councillor M Parkinson declared a personal interest in item 9 as a 
governor of Mount Pleasant Primary School, Clayton-le- Moors. 
 
County Councillor Westley declared a personal Interest in Items 4 & 5 as the 
finance cabinet member at West Lancashire District Council. 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Chapman (Chair) 
 

K Brown 
H Henshaw 
J Lawrenson 
                        M Younis 
 

M Parkinson 
M Welsh 
D Westley 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

 
Item 2   Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2010 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2010 be 
confirmed and signed by the chair. 
 
 
Item 3 Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 

2009/10  
 
A report was presented by Beryl Rhodes, head of finance and human 
resources on the 2009/10 audited Statement of Accounts for Lancashire 
County Developments Limited (LCDL).  
 
It was reported that the company continued to support economic growth 
across Lancashire by supporting the development of new, innovatory 
business in a number of key sectors. 
 
It was also reported that the company had made a profit in 2009/10. 
 
Resolved: That the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts for Lancashire County 
Developments Limited be noted. 
 
 
Item 4. Risk Management Update Report (Item 3) 
 
A presentation was made to the committee by Habib Patel, head of strategic 
partnerships and performance, who explained that an important part of the 
remit of the Audit Committee was to advise the council on the adequacy of the 
authority's strategic processes for risk management and to consider reports in 
respect of the authority's risk register and the action taken in response. 
 
The report introduced the latest version of the register. It identified the 
significant directorate and cross cutting risks which the council faced together 
with current and planned actions to mitigate the risks.  It was reported orally 
that since the publication of the report, anomalies had been identified in the 
scores used to assess five potential risk areas. It was noted that these would 
be referred back to the directorates concerned for further consideration. 
 
In considering whether the content of the risk register reflected the key risks 
facing the council, the committee commented that the proposal to transfer 
responsibility for public health to local authorities was a serious risk and as 
such should be included in the risk register: 
 
It was also felt that the proposal to allow local communities to run their own 
services could pose a serious risk to council services and as such should also 
be included in the risk register.   
 
Resolved:  That:  
 

Page 2



  

i) The content of the corporate risk register be noted.  
 

ii) The following risks be included in the risk register: 
 
a. The financial risk to the council associated with its proposed 

role as having responsibility for public health services; and 
b. The risk to council services arising from proposals to allow 

local communities to run their own services. 
 
iii) The actions being taken in response to identified risks and the 

current process for identifying risk be noted. 
 

 
Item 5. Update on Treasury Management Activity  
 
A presentation was made to the committee by Mike Jensen, head of treasury 
management and the pension fund who informed members of the general 
economic environment surrounding treasury management activities and set 
out the position on the borrowing and lending activities of the county council.  
 
The committee was informed that the overall position was one where the 
county council was reducing credit risk whilst maintaining investment interest 
rates and also making plans to raise future capital financing funds in capital 
markets.  Details of the treasury management activities were presented to the 
committee at appendix A. 
 
The committee noted the recent developments in treasury management and 
indicated that it would welcome a further briefing session on treasury 
management activities in order to assist in their understanding of the subject.  
It was suggested that the Cabinet and the Pension Fund Committee and its 
trustees would also benefit from training in this area. 
 
Resolved:     i) That the update on treasury management activities as set 

out at appendix A to the report now presented, be noted.  
 

ii) That a further briefing on treasury management activities 
be provided to the committee in the future in order to 
provide members with more specific knowledge to assist 
in their understanding of treasury management. 

 
 
Item 6 Overview of the implementation of International Financial 

Reporting Standards for the accounts of the county council  
 
A presentation was made to the committee by George Graham, assistant 
director of finance (accountancy and financial services) on the progress made 
in implementing the new International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  
 
It was noted that progress continued to be made, and the IFRS was expected 
to be implemented in accordance with statutory deadlines.  

Page 3



  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
Item 7  CIPFA's Statement on 'The role of the head of internal audit' 
 
Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit presented a report on a statement issued 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) on 'The  
role of the head of internal audit'. 
  
The committee noted that the role of the head of internal audit was to help 
organisations achieve their objectives by giving assurance on internal control 
arrangements and to play a key role in promoting good corporate governance. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
Item 8  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit, presented an internal audit progress report 
for the nine months to 31 December 2010.   
 
The report included a summary of the work performed and a comparison with 
work planned, and progress made in relation to cross cutting and corporate 
risks; corporate or common controls; and service specific controls.  
 
Of particular interest to members was the audit service’s work in relation to 
'employees on the payroll and also receiving pensions'. The committee noted 
that revised guidance had been issued to human resource managers in this 
respect and requested that a further update on the subject be presented to 
the next meeting of the committee on 21 March 2011.  
 
The committee also raised a concern in respect of the levels of assurance 
given over the controls operating in 10 out of 21 of schools audited.  The 
committee sought further clarification on the level of control operating in the 
county's schools generally and agreed that a further update be presented to 
the next meeting of the committee on 21 March 2011. 
 
The committee's attention was drawn to a review of the reablement service, a 
service commissioned by the Adult and Community Services Directorate and 
provided by the Lancashire County Co
[...]
sed approach to audit planning which assessed: 

� current national risks relevant to the council's local circumstances; and 
� the council's local risks and improvement priorities. 
 

The report included a summary of the key risks for the financial statements 
and VFM conclusion identified through this process together with the auditor’s 
planned response. 
 
The District Auditor took the opportunity to provide the committee with an 
update on the future position of the Audit Commission. 
 
Resolved: That the reports be noted. 
 
 
12.  

 
Urgent Business 
 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
13. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be 
held on Monday 21 March 2011 at 2.00 p.m. at the County Hall, Preston.   
 
 

I M Fisher 
       County Secretary and Solicitor 
County Hall 
Preston 

Page 6



 
 

Audit Committee 
Meeting to be held on 21 March 2011 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Risk Management Report 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Habib Patel, (01772) 536099, Office of the Chief Executive   
habib.patel@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
An important part of the remit of the Audit Committee is to advise the council on the 
adequacy of the Authority's strategic processes for risk management and to 
consider reports in respect of the Authority's risk register and the action taken in 
response. 
 
This report introduces the latest version of the register. 
 
Recommendation 
 
In accordance with the Audit Committee's terms of reference, members may wish to 
consider whether: 
 
�  the content of the corporate risk register reflects the key risks facing the council 

and whether there are any perceived gaps; 
 
� the actions being taken in response to identified risks appear to be appropriate 

and, in the light of these considerations; and  
 

� the current process for identifying risk is effective. 
 
 

 
Background 

Risk management has been 
[...]
 Note that minor rounding differences can occur as figures are summed from the underlying data. 

P
age 33



Internal Audit Service: progress report 
Audit Committee meeting 21 March 2011 

  

Audit area Planned audit days Audit work undertaken * 

 Annual 
plan 

11 months 
pro-rated 

Relating to 
2009/10 

Relating to 
2010/11 

Total days Variance 
to date  

Corporate or common controls       

Financial controls 455 417 85 504 589 172 

Human resources controls 30 28 7 73 80 52 

ICT controls 175 160 7 136 143 (17) 

Property management controls 100 92 12 70 82 (10) 

Sub-total 760 697 111 782 894 197 

Response to the risk of fraud       

Management and proactive work 210 193 - 83 83 (110) 

Responsive work/ whistle-blowing 290 266 - 472 472 206 

Sub-total 500 458 - 554 554 96 

Management of the audit service       

Audit and Standards Committees reporting and attendance 6 6 - 9 9 3 

Audit planning processes 15 14 - 29 29 15 

Audit reporting processes 15 14 14 9 23 10 

Audit Commission liaison 4 4 - 5 5 1 

Support to management                                                     10 9 - 7 7 (2) 

Sub-total 50 46 14 59 73 27 

Contingency 50 46 - - - (46) 

Total audit days 3,260 2,988 363 2,976 3,339 351 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*  Note that minor rounding differences can occur as figures are summed from the underlying data. 
 

P
age 34



 
 

Audit Committee 
Meeting to be held on 21 March 2011 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Audit Plan 2011/12 
(Appendix ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ruth Lowry, (01772) 534898 
 

Executive Summary 

This paper sets out the plan of work to be undertaken by the county council's 
internal audit service for the coming financial year. The plan amounts to a total 
planned resource of 2,780 audit days. 

Appendix ‘A’ sets out the audit plan in more detail and explains the audit resources 
available to the audit service. 

Recommendation 

The committee is requested to consider and approve the audit plan for 2011/12. 

 
Background 

The council is required by regulations to conduct a review at least once in a year of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to prepare a statement on 
internal control in accordance with proper practices. The Society of Local Authority 
Chief Executives and Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy have 
jointly determined that the preparation and publication of an annual governance 
statement, published with the financial statements, is necessary to meet this 
statutory requirement (although the scope of the governance statement is wide, 
incorporating consideration of internal control and risk management as well as other 
aspects of governance). 

The same regulations require the findings of this review to be considered by a 
committee of the council – the Audit Committee – or else by the council as a whole. 

The responsibility for implementing, maintaining and reviewing the system of internal 
control rests with the council, but the process by which the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control is reviewed, and the governance statement is made, 
includes obtaining assurances on the effectiveness of key controls. In practice, these 
assurances will be substantially drawn from the work of internal audit. 

The audit plan is therefore focussed on providing these assurances to the chief 
executive and leader of the council who are jointly required to sign the annual 
governance statement.   

Consultations 

In deriving this plan the internal audit team has: 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



 
 

• Considered the county council's corporate and individual directorate/ service 
risk registers; 

• Met the senior management teams of the county council's directorates to 
discuss their risks and related controls; and  

• Made its own assessment of the risks facing the county council. 

The information derived from these consultations has been incorporated into the 
audit plan. 

The basis on which the plan has been prepared, and specifically the risk-based 
approach and our approach to the audit of corporate systems, has been discussed 
and agreed with the Audit Commission.  

Advice 

Not applicable. 
 
Alternative options to be considered 

Not applicable. 
 
Implications: e.g. Financial, Legal, Personnel, Human Rights, Crime and Disorder 
or Other 
 
The cost of the audit service has been incorporated into the Authority’s budget and is 
managed by the head of internal audit through the devolved financial management 
scheme. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 

Paper Date Contact/ Directorate/ Ext 

   

  
 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
Not applicable 
 

Page 36



          Appendix A 

Audit Committee meeting 21 March 2011   

Internal audit plan for the year 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012 

 
 

1. Executive summary 

1.1 The Audit Committee is invited to consider the annual internal audit plan for 
Lancashire County Council for 2011/12. It is intended to provide the assurance 
that the chief executive and leader of the council need that the risks to the 
council's objectives are being adequately and effectively controlled.  

1.2 The plan amounts to a total resource input to the county council of 2,780 audit 
days (2010/11: 3,260 days). This represents a reduction in audit input of 14%, 
arising from the reduction in Audit staffing as part of the county council's drive to 
reduce its costs. However this level of input is still considered acceptable to 
provide the assurance the council needs. Provisions have been made for 
sickness and unanticipated staff turnover on the basis of previous experience, 
and it is assumed that 1,100 audit days will also be provided to external 
organisations within Lancashire including the pension fund, the police authority 
and a number of the district councils. 

1.3 The council provides a wide range of services across the county and its senior 
managemen
[...]
f 
suspected fraud or impropriety. In recent years we have undertaken more 
proactive work to identify and pursue indications of potentially fraudulent 
activity, both through the corporate systems testing referred to above, and 
through additional testing of other areas particularly susceptible to fraud. Three 
members of staff hold CIPFA's investigative practices qualification, and we have 
developed a programme of preventive activity, including plans for enhanced 
publicity across the council of its whistle-blowing procedures. 

9.3 This work will account for approximately 415 days of the Audit Service's 
resources during 2011/12. This is a reduction on previous years' allocations and 
it is likely that we will take a more supportive role, working increasingly with 
managers across the council as they undertake investigative work themselves 
rather than transferring this work to the Audit Service.  

9.4 Our proactive work during 2011/12 will include coordinating the council's 
investigations of data identified by the Audit Commission's National Fraud 
Initiative. Due to the nature of the data, internal audit will lead some of these 
investigations, whilst others can be undertaken by individual services.   

 

Page 50



 
 

Audit Committee 
Meeting to be held on 21 March 2011 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Internal/ external audit protocol 
(Appendix ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contacts for further information: 
Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit, 01772 534 898 
Fiona Blatcher, senior audit manager, Audit Commission, 0844 798 7056 
 

Executive Summary 

This protocol sets out how Lancashire County Council's internal Audit Service and 
the Audit Commission as its external auditor work together, and establishes a 
framework for coordination, cooperation and exchange of information 

The full protocol is included as Appendix A to this paper. 

Recommendation 

The committee is requested to note this information. 

 
Background 

In the interests of value for money it is important that the council's internal and audit 
auditor operate together efficiently and effectively. This protocol sets out the 
relationship between the two sets of auditors for the Audit Committee's information. 

Consultations 

Not applicable. 
 
Advice 

Not applicable. 
 
Alternative options to be considered 

Not applicable. 
 
Implications: e.g. Financial, Legal, Personnel, Human Rights, Crime and Disorder 
or Other 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



 
 

Paper Date Contact/ Directorate/ Ext 

CIPFA: Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit in Local Government in the 
United Kingdom 

2006 Ruth Lowry,  
01772 5 34898 

Audit Commission: Code of Audit 
Practice – Local Government 

2010 
Fiona Blatcher, 
0844 798 7056 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
Not applicable 
 

Page 52



          Appendix A 

 

Protocol for the relationship between the Audit Commission and 
Lancashire County Council's internal Audit Service 

March 2011 

 

Introduction 

1 This protocol sets out how Lancashire County Council's internal Audit Service 
and the Audit Commission, as its external auditor, work together, and it 
establishes a framework for coordination, cooperation and exchange of 
information.  

External audit responsibilities 

2 External audit responsibilities are set out in the Code of Audit Practice, as 
developed by the Audit Commission and approved by the Houses of Parliament. 
Under this code the external auditors are responsible for: 

• Expressing an opinion on the council’s financial statements; and 

• Reviewing whether the council has made proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

3 In addition under section 28 of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the external 
auditor is required to certify some claims and returns for grants or subsidies paid 
by the government departments and public bodies to Lancas
[...]
y

 C
o
u
n
c
il 

 
6

T
a
s
k
/C

o
d

e
 o

f 
p

ra
c
ti

c
e
 

re
q

u
ir

e
m

e
n

t
F

ie
ld

 w
o

rk
 

E
x
p

e
c
te

d
 i

s
s
u

e
 o

f 
re

p
o

rt
/o

p
in

io
n

P
ro

g
re

s
s
/c

o
m

m
e
n

ts
 

R
e
p

o
rt

in
g

A
n

n
u

a
l 
A

u
d

it
 L

e
tt

e
r

O
n
-g

o
in

g
N

o
v
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

N
o

t 
y
e

t 
s
ta

rt
e

d
 

W
h
o
le

 o
f 

G
o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t 

A
c
c
o
u
n
ts

 
S

e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

S
e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

N
o

t 
y
e

t 
s
ta

rt
e

d
 

G
ra

n
t 

C
la

im
s

 

C
e
rt

if
ic

a
ti
o

n
 o

f 
G

ra
n
t 
C

la
im

s
 

A
u

g
u

s
t 

- 
D

e
c
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

A
s
 r

e
q

u
ir
e

d
 w

h
e

re
 

a
p

p
ro

p
ri
a

te
.

N
o

t 
y
e

t 
s
ta

rt
e

d
 

O
th

e
r 

is
s
u

e
s
 

D
e
a
lin

g
 w

it
h
 c

o
rr

e
s
p
o
n
d
e
n
c
e
 

re
la

ti
n
g
 t

o
 L

C
C

 a
rr

a
n
g
e
m

e
n
ts

 a
s
 

a
n
d
 w

h
e
n
 r

e
c
e
iv

e
d
. 

N
o
t 

in
 a

u
d
it
 p

la
n
 

N
o
t 

in
 a

u
d
it
 p

la
n
 

T
h
e
re

 a
re

 n
o
 i
s
s
u
e
s
 t

o
 r

e
p
o
rt

 a
t 

th
is

 s
ta

g
e
. 

Page 64



 
 

Audit Committee 
Meeting to be held on 21 March 2011 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Audit Commission – Certification of claims and returns annual report 
(Appendix A refers). 
 
Contact for further information: 
Fiona Blatcher, 0844 798 7056, Audit Commission,  
f-blatcher@audit-commission.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides a summary of the Audit Commission’s work on certifying the 
Council’s 2009/10 claims and returns. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the Audit Commission's report. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The attached report provides a summary of our work on certifying the Council’s 
2009/10 claims and returns. Four of the Council’s claims/returns, with a total value of 
£120m, have been subject to certification work for 2009/10.  
. 
Fiona Blatcher, Senior Audit Manager, will attend the meeting to present the report 
and respond to qu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 21st March, 2011 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Sam Chapman (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

C Grunshaw 
H Henshaw 
M Welsh 
 

D Westley 
M Younis 
 

Officers in attendance 
 
Michael Walder - Senior Policy Officer (Item 4)  
George Graham – assistant director of finance (Items 5 & 6) 
Roy Jones - assistant county secretary  
Ruth Lowry – head of internal audit  
Clive Portman - district auditor, Audit Commission (Items 9, 10 & 11) 
Fiona Blatcher – senior audit manager, Audit Commission (Items 9, 10 & 11) 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of County Councillors K Brown, J 
Lawrenson and M Parkinson. 
 
 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
County Councillor D Westley declared a personal Interest in Item 7 as a member 
of West Lancashire Borough Council (WLBC).  The declaration related to his role 
as a WLBC Cabinet Member and the borough council's involvement with the 
county council and the joint venture company, One Connect Ltd.  
 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on the 24 January 2011 

 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 24 January 2011 were 
presented. 
 
County Councillor Welsh referred to Item 4 of the Minutes in relation to the risk 
management update report.  He felt that the comments made in respect of 
government proposals to allow local communities to run their own services had 
not been reported correctly.   



 

2 

 

 
It was agreed therefore, that the Minute be amended to reflect the view that 'there 
would be a serious risk to implementing this proposal if local communities proved 
unable or unwilling to undertake the delivery of local services."  It was also 
agreed that the risk be included in the risk register. 

 
Resolved: That, subject to the amendments to Item 4 of the Minutes above, 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2011 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
4. Risk Management Report 

 
A presentation was made to the committee by Michael Walder, senior policy 
officer, who explained that an important part of the remit of the Audit Committee 
was to advise the council on the adequacy of the authority's strategic processes 
for risk management and to consider reports in respect of the authority's risk 
register and the action taken in response. 
 
The report introduced the latest version of the register. It identified the significant 
directorate and cross cutting risks which the council faced together with current 
and planned actions to mitigate the risks.  
 
Discussion took place regarding the scores given to five potential risk areas in the 
register:  
 

• The review of locality working; 

• The loss of highway infrastructure due to flooding; 

• The failure of the Waste PFI contract; 

• Corporate manslaughter on the highway; and  

• The failure of public transport contracts (financial and reputation risk). 
 

Members queried whether the scores for each of the above were appropriate 
given the significant high risk that could be attached to each and agreed that they 
be referred back to the directorates concerned for further consideration. 
 
It was also agreed that a detailed report explaining how the risk register scores 
were applied would be presented to the next meeting of the committee on 27 
June 2011. 
  
Resolved:  That:  
 

i) The content of the corporate risk register be noted.  
 

ii) The actions being taken in response to identified risks and the 
current process for identifying risk be noted. 

 



 

3 

 

iii) That the scores in relation to the five potential risk areas identified 
above be referred back to the directorates concerned for further 
consideration. 

 
iv) That a detailed report explaining how the risk register scores were 

applied be presented to the next meeting of the committee on the 
27 June 2011.  

 
 
 
5. Overview of the implementation of International Financial Reporting 

Standards 
 

George Graham, assistant director of finance (accountancy and financial 
services) reported on the progress made in implementing the new International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  
 
It was noted that progress continued to be made, and the IFRS was expected to 
be implemented in accordance with statutory deadlines.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
6. Revision and Consolidation of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2003 
 

George Graham, assistant director of finance (accountancy and financial 
services) reported on proposals by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government to make a number of amendments to provide clarity to the accounts 
and audit regulations and the process for the production of local authority 
accounts. 
 
The committee was informed that the most significant change would be the way 
in which the accounts were approved.  Instead of the committee signing off the 
accounts once the audit was complete, the responsible finance officer must sign 
off the accounts and then the members must approve the audited accounts by 30 
September 2011. 
 
The committee noted that the new accounting and audit regulations would come 
into force on 1 April 2011. It was also noted that it was unlikely that the 
committee's terms of reference would need to be amended as a direct result of 
the changes proposed since the terms of reference already treated the financial 
statements and annual governance statement separately. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
7. Internal Audit Progress Report 

 



 

4 

 

Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit, presented the internal audit progress report 
for the eleven months to 28 February 2011.   
 
The report included a summary of the work performed and a comparison with 
work planned, progress made in relation to cross cutting and corporate risks, 
corporate or common controls, and service specific controls.  
 
Of particular interest to members was the audit service’s work in relation to 
concessionary travel. It was noted that a follow-up review had been completed 
recently and that an update would be presented to the next meeting of the 
committee on 27 June, 2011. In the meantime, it was agreed that the full report 
on the review would be made available to members prior to the next meeting.  
 
Members also noted that an internal audit review had been undertaken of the 
financial and administrative arrangements operated by Lancashire Adult Learning 
Services. The committee queried whether the qualitative aspects of the service 
including its outcomes, could be reviewed if further audit work was to be 
undertaken in future rather than its financial and administrative arrangements.  
 
Members welcomed the proposal to maintain the number of school audit visits.  
 
Resolved:   That the internal audit progress report for the eleven months to  
28 February, 2011 as now presented, be noted. 
 
 
8. Audit Plan 2011/12 

 

Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit, presented the internal audit work plan for 
2011/12 which set out the plan of work to be undertaken by the county council's 
Internal Audit Service for the coming financial year.   

The plan was intended to provide assurance that the chief executive and leader 
of the council need that the risks to the council's objectives were being 
adequately and effectively controlled.   

The committee noted that in deriving this plan, the internal audit team had: 

• Considered the county council's corporate and individual directorate/ 
service risk registers; 

• Met the senior management teams of the county council's directorates to 
discuss their risks and related controls; and  

• Made its own assessment of the risks facing the county council. 

The plan amounted to a total resource input to the county council of 2,780 days.  
This represented a reduction in audit input of 14% arising from the reduction in 
Internal Audit Service staffing as part of the county councils drive to reduce its 
costs, but was considered acceptable to provide the assurance the council 
needs. 



 

5 

 

Of particular interest to members was the management of the risk of fraud which 
was expected to account for approximately 415 days of audit resources during 
2011/12.  It was agreed that a report on managing the risk of fraud would be 
presented to a future meeting of the committee for information. In the meantime, 
it was agreed that the Audit Commission's report on its national fraud initiative 
entitled "Protecting the Public Purse" would be circulated to the committee. 
 
The committee noted that an annual report on whistle-blowing was presented to 
the Standards Committee. It was agreed that the annual report would also be 
presented to the Audit Committee for information. 
 
Resolved:   That: 
 

i) The Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12 be approved. 
 

ii) Reports on 'whistle-blowing' and 'managing the risk of fraud' be 
presented to a future meeting of the committee for information.  

 
 
9. Internal/external audit protocol 

 
Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit, presented a protocol which set out how 
Lancashire County Council's Internal Audit Service and the Audit Commission as 
its external auditor work together, and establish a framework for coordination, 
cooperation and exchange of information. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
10. Audit Commission - Progress report 

 
A report was presented on an update of the audit work undertaken by the Audit 
Commission against the 2010/11 audit plan.  
 
The objective of the report was to provide a position statement as at 10 June 
2010 setting out the progress of the audit for the period covered by the 
commission's audit plans for the council and the Lancashire County Pension 
Fund. 
 
It was reported that progress on the plan was as expected and that key pieces of 
work were now underway including work on the accounts and the conclusion on 
the council's arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
(VFM conclusion). 
 
Resolved:  That the Audit Commission’s progress report be noted.  
 
 
11. Audit Commission - Certification of claims and returns annual report 

 



 

6 

 

Fiona Blatcher, senior audit manager, Audit Commission presented a report on a 
summary of the Audit Commission's work on certifying the council’s 2009/10 
claims and returns.  
 
The committee was informed that four of the council’s claims/returns had been 
subject to certification work for 2009/10 with a total value of £120 million.  
 
The committee was reminded that significant issues had been raised in the 
previous year however, this year several improvements had been made including 
much tighter monitoring of sure start centres. This had resulted in a reduction in 
the fees charged for grants certification work in 2009/10.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
12. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
13. Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved:   It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held 
on Monday 27 June 2011 at 2.00 p.m. at the County Hall, Preston.   
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


